PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jack S. Jennings	09/11/2007
Corinne Jennings	09/11/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cantech International LLC
Street Address:	c/o Donald Lasden
Internal Address:	120 Beaconsfield Road, Apartment #3
City:	Brookline
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02446

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5488899	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)972-7627

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (203) 972-0006

Email: maschoff@bmtpatent.com

Correspondent Name: Buckley, Maschoff & Talwalkar LLC

Address Line 1: 50 Locust Avenue

Address Line 4: New Canaan, CONNECTICUT 06927

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: C10.001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kurt M. Maschoff

Total Attachments: 2

500355371

source=C10.001 - Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=C10.001 - Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 019834 FRAME: 0008

D \$40,00 5

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of August 27, 2007, between <u>Jack S. Jennings and Corinne Jennings</u>, married individuals (on their own behalf, and on behalf of CanTech, Inc.), (collectively, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), having a mailing address at <u>2272 Fay Brook Road</u>, <u>Sharon</u>, <u>VT 05065</u> and <u>Cantech International LLC</u>. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a New Hampshire limited liability corporation, with a mailing address of <u>C/O</u> Donald Lasden, 120 Beaconsfield Road, Apartment 3, Brookline, MA 02446;

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,488,899 as evidenced in the attached Assignment Recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame: 007007/0103.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is currently undergoing bankruptcy proceedings in Case No. 05-12336, in the Bankruptcy Court, District of Vermont, Colleen A. Brown, U.S. Bankruptcy Judge presiding;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,488,899 (hereinafter, the "PATENT"), free and clear of any third party interest in the PATENT;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained, and for payments made by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows.

- (1) ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the PATENT, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions and continuations thereof.
- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that
 - (i) the inventors listed on the PATENT are the original, first and true inventors of the inventions disclosed and claimed therein;
 - (ii) ASSIGNOR is the owner of the PATENT and has all rights, title or interest, and the full right and authority to make this Assignment;
 - (iii) ASSIGNOR is not subject to, and will not be party, to any agreement or obligation conflicting with this Assignment; and
 - (iv) there are no licenses to, or any encumbrance of any kind affecting, the PATENT, and ASSIGNOR is under no obligation to grant, any other license or any encumbrance.
- (3) ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will each time a request is made by ASSIGNEE and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers

Page 1 of 2

as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the PATENT in ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and ASSIGNOR further agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE or its nominee all known facts respecting said PATENT, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, and to generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to enforce for their benefit the PATENT rights. ASSIGNEE agrees to compensate ASSIGNOR at a rate of \$23 / hour for any such assistance or cooperation as required by ASSIGNEE in writing from time to time.

IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, ASSIGNOR has caused this a	greement to be executed this
day of // August, 2007.		
— Sept	_	
Jack S. Jennings	Corinne Jennings	

STATE OF SS

On this // day of August, 2007, before me personally came the above named Assignor Jack S. Jennings and Corinne Jennings who are personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individuals who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires:

This transfer is hereby approved by the Trustee in Case No. 05-12336, in the Bankruptcy Court, District of Vermont, Colleen A. Brown, U.S. Bankruptcy Judge presiding.

Jan M. Sensenich, Esq.

COUNTY OF

Chapter 13 Trustee 6 Palmer Court

White River Junction, VT 05001-3323

Page 2 of 2

REEL: 019834 FRAME: 0010